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80th IFLA General Conference and Assembly, 16-22 August 2014, Lyon, France 

 
M i n u t e s 

IFLA National Libraries Standing Committee – meeting 1 
Saturday 16 August 15:15 – 17:45,  

Room: Amphithéâtre 
 

1. Welcome by the chair Monica Rizzo: 

The chair welcomed the members and opened the meeting. 

 

2. Apologies: 

Apology from Winsome Hudson from Jamaica. 

 

3. Introduction of members and guests: 

The attendants presented themselves (see attached list). 

 

4. Adoption of the Agenda: 

The agenda was approved. 

 

5. Approval of the minutes from the meetings in Singapore: 

The minutes was approved with one comment from the South Korea. Dr. Lim Won-sun agreed 

to continue as convener for NILP SIGis until 2015 (1. meeting 11). 

 

6. Report from the Chair on the IFLA Leadership brief: 

a. IFLA standards. The chair invited Patrice Landry to report on the work on IFLA 

standards. 

b. Every committee should update their documents. NLSC also needs to do that as 

many of the documents are outdated. The chair will draft an annual report before 

ending her period. 

c. The Lyon declaration, follow up and signing of the declaration. 

d. The need for members of SCs to be present. Need to be present for 2 of the four 

meetings during a period. 

e. Call for nominations of new members will go out in October. 

f. PC will start reviewing the structure of the IFLA organization. 

 

7. Guidelines for National Libraries, Hans B. Jansen (KB, NL) and Andy Stephens (BL, UK) 

Follow up from the Singapore meeting: 

 

Andy Stephens reported on the work with the guidelines with reference to the document 

published on the NLSC website.  
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The committee approved on working along the suggestions put forward in the document as 

possible next steps.    

South-Africa announced that they would also contribute and other attending National 

Libraries were invited to contribute and contact Andy and Hans. 

 

8. National Library Section´s program at IFLA 2014, Introduction: 

The chair presented the number of appliances and the final selection of speakers for the 

session. She also referred to other sessions with contribution 

 

9. Ideas for National Library Section´s program at IFLA 2015: 

The chair called for ideas and announced that the theme would be addressed also in the 

second meeting: 

Ideas put forward was: 

a. Interlibrary lending and digital documents 

b. Mobile services for National Libraries 

 

10. NLSC´s second meeting at IFLA 2014 (20 August 09:45): 

The secretary referred the agenda for the second meeting. The agenda was approved. 

 

11. Other matters: 

The chair Monica Rizzo announced that she will be leaving the National Library of Brazil and 

start at The Parliamentary Library.  
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National Libraries standing committee (Lyon, 16 August 2014) 

 

Members attending the standing committee meeting 

Last Name First Name Institution Country e-mail address 

Rizzo Monica National library foundation Brazil monica.rizzo@gmail.com 

Josevold Roger National Library of Norway Norway roger.josevold@nb.no  

Ambrozic Melita National and Universty Library Slovenia melita.ambrozic@nik.uni-lj.si  

Andresoo Janne National Library of Estonia Estonia janne.andresoo@nlib.ee  

Gömpel Renate Deutsche Nationalbibliothek Germany r.goempel@dnb.de 

Jansen Hans Koninklijke Bibliotheek The Netherlands hans.jansen@kb.nl 

Landry Patrice Swiss National Library Switzerland patrice.landry@nb.admin.ch 

Ngian Lek Choh National Library of Singapore Singapore ngian_le_choh@nlb.gov.sg  

Ovcina Ismet National and University Library of Bosnia and Herzegovina Bosnia and Herzegovina ismet@nub.ba 

Stephens Andy The British Library United Kingdom andy.stephens@bl.uk  

Tikhonova Liudmila Russian State Library Russia ltikh@rsl.ru  

 

Observers attending the standing committee meeting     

Last Name First Name Institution Country 
e-mail address 

 
More Kelly (ex officio) Noir Sig 

 
kjmore101@gmail.com  

Omon Inedia National Library of Nigeria Nigeria inediaomon@yahoo.com  

Abba Mallom HabibTato MLM 
 

habjo_nln@yahoo.com  

Lux Claudia  Qatar National Library Qatar clux@qf.orgqa 

Nyffenegger Isabelle  French National Library France isabelle.nyffenegger@bnf.fr  

Arahova Antonia  National Library of Greece Greece arahova@nlg.gr 

Ralebi-Simela Rocky National Library of South Africa South Africa ralebipir@nlsa.ac.za  

Tise Ellen 
  

etise@sun.ac.za  

Macnaught Bill National Library of New Zealand New Zealand bill.macnaught@dia.govt.nz 

Serbanuta Claudia  Romanian National Library Romania claudia.serbanuta@bibnat.ro  

Weesook Yed National Library for Childen & Young Adults Republic of Korea yws1025@korea.kr 

Song Jibye National Library of Korea Republic of Korea jising@korea.kr  

Lee Gee Hyun National Library of Korea Republic of Korea jennyferso@korea.kr  

Verhausen Astrid National Library of the Netherlands The Netherlands astrid.verhausen@kb.nl  

Kristofova Katarina Slovak National Library Slovakia katarina.kristonova@snk.sl  

Naima Keddane 

  
keddanenaima@yahoo.fr  

Kchibl Ouafae 

  
kchibelouafae@gmail.com 

Slasko Katarzyna National Library of Poland Poland k.slaska@nb.ovg.pl 

Atuti Richard Kenya National Library Service Kenya richard.atuti@knls.ac.kw  

Mbye Abdou W. Gambia National Library Gambia abdoumbye@yahoo.com 

Leclaire Celine French National Library France celine-m-t.leclaire@laposte.net  

Janse van 
Rensburg Susanne National Library of South Africa South Africa susanne.jansevanrensburg@nlsa.ac.za 

Schwirtlich Anne-Marie National Library of Australia Australia aschwirtlich@nla.gov.au 

Blake Monica Alexandria Egypt info@blakeinformaion.com  

Drost Pernille The Royal Library Denmark Denmark pedr@kb.dk  

Goldberga Anita National Library of Latvia Latvia anita.goldberga@lnb.la 

Hormia-
Poutanen Kristine National Library Finland Finland kristina.hormie@helsinki.fi  

Borgella Jimmy National Library Haiti Haiti jimmydeborgella.viejennes@gmail.com 

Nabiha Ben Sechnio Tunisian National Library Tunis bs_nabiha@gmail.com 

Hauroo Riemchard National Library Mauritius Mauritius rhauroo@gmail.com 
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